BEFORE THE WASHINGTON STATE UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

In re Cancellation of a Portion of)	DOCKET NO. TG-050239
Solid Waste Collection Company)	
Certificate of Public Convenience and)	ORDER NO. 03
Necessity No. G-198 Standing in the)	
Name of Haney Truck Line, Inc.)	ORDER CANCELING PORTION
)	OF CERTIFICATE
)	

- 1 Certificate No. G-198 stands in the name of Haney Truck Line, Inc., and authorizes refuse collection service consisting of cannery waste in Yakima County under contracts with Del Monte Corporation and Tree Top, Inc.
- 2 Haney Truck Line, Inc., and DB Hauling, LLC, filed joint Application No. GA-079358 in Docket No. TG-050239 to transfer all rights under Certificate No. G-198 from Haney Truck Line, Inc., to DB Hauling, LLC.
- On July 14, 2005, Haney Truck Line, Inc., DB Hauling, LLC, Yakima Waste Systems, Inc., Washington Refuse and Recycling Association, and Commission Staff (the Parties) filed a proposed Settlement Agreement that would fully resolve the contested issues between them. Under terms of the proposed Settlement Agreement, the Parties agreed to amend the Application to transfer a portion of rights under Certificate No. G-198. The Parties further agreed that Haney Truck Line, Inc., would surrender for cancellation the remaining portion of rights in Certificate No. G-198 that were not transferred to DB Hauling, LLC, in Paragraphs 3.2 through 3.4 of the proposed Settlement Agreement.
- On August 10, 2005, the Commission entered an Order approving and adopting the Settlement Agreement and granting the Application as amended.

ORDER

THE COMMISSION ORDERS That with our approval and adoption of the Settlement Agreement, granting Application No. GA-079358 in Docket No. TG-050239 as amended to transfer a portion of Certificate No. G-198 standing in the name of Haney Truck Line, Inc., is canceled.

DATED at Olympia, Washington, and effective this 10th day of August, 2005.

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

CAROLE J. WASHBURN Executive Secretary